
No. 21–125

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

OCTOBER TERM 2021

AUSTIN CODA,
PETITIONER,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
RESPONDENT.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

TEAM 13

Attorneys for Respondent

Oral Argument Requested

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

QUESTIONS PRESENTED vii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

 STATEMENT OF THE FACTS1

 PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS3

ARGUMENT.....4

 I. **A PREINDICTMENT DELAY, REGARDLESS OF PREJUDICE CAUSED, DOES NOT VIOLATE THE FIFTH AMENDMENT WHERE THERE IS NO EVIDENCE OF BAD FAITH ON THE PART OF THE GOVERNMENT.**.....4

 A. **A Narrow Two-Prong Test is Proper in Light of This Honorable Court’s Holdings and the Obvious Intent of the Legislature as Demonstrated by Statutes of Limitations and the Legislature’s Silence.**.....5

 B. **Even if This Honorable Court Adopts the Minority Balancing Test, a Delay That Results From the Exercise Of Prosecutorial Discretion in Prioritizing Cases and Assigning Manpower is a Permissible Purpose for Delay.**.....10

 II. **DEFENDANT’S FIFTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS WERE NOT VIOLATED BY THE PROSECUTION’S USE OF HIS POST-ARREST, PRE-MIRANDA SILENCE AS SUBSTANTIVE EVIDENCE OF GUILT.**15

 A. **Defendant’s Post-Arrest, Pre-Miranda Silence is Similar to Silence for Impeachment and Therefore Should be Admissible as Substantive Evidence of Guilt at Trial.**.....17

 B. **Defendant did not Unambiguously Invoke his Miranda Rights and Therefore he Cannot Rely on the Protections Guaranteed by the Miranda Rights Because he is Unable to Show Coercion.**20

 i. Defendant did not unambiguously invoke his Miranda rights and therefore should be barred from relying on the Miranda rights to protect his silence.21

 ii. Defendant is unable to show government coercion that led to him forfeiting his right to silence.....23

C. Circuit Courts are Split on Whether to Allow Post-Arrest, Pre-Miranda Silence as Substantive Evidence of Guilt, but Those That do Fall in Line With This Court’s Precedent......24

CONCLUSION28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court Cases	Page(s)
<i>Berghuis v. Thompkins</i> , 560 U.S. 370 (2010)	passim
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993)	15, 17, 18
<i>Colorado v. Connelly</i> , 479 U.S. 157 (1986)	20, 21
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 512 U.S. 452 (1994)	16, 20
<i>Doyle v. Ohio</i> , 426 U.S. 610 (1976)	16, 18, 19, 26
<i>Fletcher v. Weir</i> , 455 U.S. 603 (1982)	18, 23, 25, 26
<i>Griffin v. California</i> , 380 U.S. 609 (1965)	18
<i>Highmark Inc. v. Allcare Health Mgmt. Sys., Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 559 (2014)	4
<i>Hoffa v. United States</i> , 385 U.S. 293 (1966)	7
<i>Jenkins v. Anderson</i> , 447 U.S. 231 (1980)	15, 17, 18, 26
<i>Minnesota v. Murphy</i> , 465 U.S. 420 (1984)	16, 27
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	15, 16
<i>Moran v. Burbine</i> , 475 U.S. 412 (1986)	21, 23, 26, 27
<i>Salinas v. Texas</i> , 570 U.S. 178 (2013)	23
<i>U.S. Bank Nat. Ass’n ex rel. CWC Capital Asset Management LLC v. Village at Lakeridge LLC</i> , -- U.S. --; 138 S.Ct. 960 (2018)	4
<i>United States v. Ewell</i> , 383 U.S. 116 (1966)	4
<i>United States v. Gouveia</i> , 467 U.S. 180 (1984)	4
<i>United States v. Lovasco</i> , 431 U.S. 783 (1977)	passim
<i>United States v. Marion</i> , 404 U.S. 307 (1971)	4, 6, 7, 9
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 431 U.S. 181 (1977)	16

<i>Wainwright v. Greenfield</i> , 474 U.S. 284 (1986).....	17, 19
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	4
